

INSTITUTE OF ELECTRONICS ENGINEERS OF THE PHILIPPINES, INC

'PRC ACCREDITED INTEGRATED PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATION NO. 03

裔 52A P. Gomez Street, Poblacion, Mandaluyong City 1550

(02) 8687 7187 • GLOBE: +63 927 984 9011 • SMART: +63 968 682 7532

secretariat@iecepnational.com • & www.iecepnational.com

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER No. 024

Series of 2023

FOR: OFFICIAL CANDIDATES OF THE IECEP NBOD 2024-2025 ELECTIONS

NATIONAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

ALL CHAPTER OFFICERS AND TRUSTEES
THE IECEP GENERAL MEMBERSHIP
THE IECEP NATIONAL SECRETARIAT

SUBJECT: GUIDANCE FOR THE CANDIDATES AND THE GENERAL

MEMBERSHIP ON THE IECEP NATIONAL BOARD OF

DIRECTORS 2024-2025 ELECTIONS

DATE **10 NOVEMBER 2023**

The IECEP Constitution and By-Laws (CBL), Article IV, Section 8 to 9 states the conduct of the Nomination and Election for National Board of Directors of the Institute. Section 8.c states that "The Nomination Committee shall screen the nominees to determine their qualifications and prepare a final list of qualified candidates." With the acceptance of the nomination, the candidates bind themselves to perform and discharge the duties and responsibilities of the Board and actively participate in all proceedings of the Board and attend all its regular and special meetings. Relative to the release of the Official List of Candidates for the IECEP NBOD 2024-2025 Elections as endorsed and recommended by the IECEP Nomination Committee 2023 on the 9th of November, 2023, official campaign period for each of the candidates shall now commence until the end of the voting period. Each candidate is expected to be role models of a positive campaign aimed at advocating why you should be elected as a National Board of Director and leveraging your platform of governance for the betterment of IECEP. IECEP shall also give an equal opportunity platform for ALL of the candidates as they will be invited to the next episode of IECEP CaUSAP and they shall be ALL also featured together with their submitted platform of governance through the Upcoming Events E-Advisory via an email blast to all of the registered MyIECEP Portal email addresses. These efforts shall be led by the IECEP Publication Committee.

Section 9.a and 9.c of the IECEP CBL respectively states that "All voting members shall exercise their right to vote in the election of the National Directors.." and "Each Member qualified to vote under these By-Laws and who is of good standing in the Institute is entitled to one vote." In this regard, the general membership of IECEP is advised to check the status of your MyIECEP Portal Account and check if you are a member in good standing to be able to exercise your right to vote. All chapters and their chapter officers and trustees are hereby directed as well to assist their members in verifying the status of their members. The National Secretariat is also tasked to assist as needed in the verification status of members.

THE IECEP VISION

"A world-class organization of humane, competent, virtuous and globally-competitive electronics professionals"

THE IECEP MISSION

"To be the showcase of professional and technical development and a paradigm of excellence in applying the principles of electronics technology for the advancement of humanity"

2023 OFFICERS AND BOARD OF DIRECTORS

LYLE ANTHONY JOWILL G. VILLAS National President

> IRA V. ESTROPIA Vice President – Internal Affairs

BENJZ GERARD M. SEVILLA Vice President – External Affairs

JOMER V. CATIPON Vice President -Education

KRIS ANDREW B. TRINIDAD Secretary General

EUGENE H. EMBALZADO, JR Treasurer

MYRA A. MANALO Auditor

ALAN A. SILOR Director

JESSIE O. DE TORO, JR Director

ALBERTO MARIO B. AGU Director

DONALD M. LAPIGUERA Director

MISHELL D. LAWAS Immediate Past President

ENGINEERS

INSTITUTE OF ELECTRONICS ENGINEERS OF THE PHILIPPINES, INC

PRC ACCREDITED INTEGRATED PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATION NO. 03

🏠 52A P. Gomez Street, Poblacion, Mandaluyong City 1550

(02) 8687 7187 • GLOBE: +63 927 984 9011 • SMART: +63 968 682 7532

secretariat@iecepnational.com • ? www.iecepnational.com

THE IECEP VISION

"A world-class organization of humane, competent, virtuous and globally-competitive electronics professionals'

THE IECEP MISSION

"To be the showcase of professional and technical development and a paradigm of excellence in applying the principles of electronics technology for the advancement of humanity

2023 OFFICERS AND **BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

LYLE ANTHONY JOWILL G. VILLAS National President

> IRA V. ESTROPIA Vice President -Internal Affairs

BENJZ GERARD M. **SEVILLA** Vice President -**External Affairs**

JOMER V. CATIPON Vice President -Education

KRIS ANDREW B. **TRINIDAD** Secretary General

EUGENE H. EMBALZADO, JR Treasurer

MYRA A. MANALO Auditor

> ALAN A. SILOR Director

JESSIE O. DE TORO, JR Director

ALBERTO MARIO B. AGU Director

DONALD M. LAPIGUERA Director

> MISHELL D. LAWAS **Immediate Past** President

This Order shall be posted in IECEP's Medium of General Circulation. All concerned stakeholders shall be apprised.

Please be guided accordingly.

Engr. Lyle Anthony Jowill G. Villas

National President